
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD REE

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLiNOIS, ) AUG 1 12003 -

Complainant, STATE OF ILLiNOIS
• ) Pollution Control Bocird

V. ) No. PCB03-222
/ ) (Enforcement)

MECALUX ILLiNOIS, iNC., aDelaware •)
corporation, )

• )
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: ChristopherGrant
AssistantAttorneyGeneral
EnvirOnmentalBureau
188WestRandolphSt., 20thFloor
Chicago,IL 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat ~nAugust 11, 2003,Icausedto be filed with theClerk of

the Illinois Pollution Control Board an APPEARANCEandMECALUX ILLINOIS, INC.’S

ANSWERTO COMPLAINT, copiesofwhichareattachedheretoandherebyserveduponydu.

/ Respectfullysubmitted,

MECALUX ILLINOIS, INC.

~

RichardM. Saines
BAKER & McKENZIE
OnePrudentialPlaza
130 EastRandolphDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312)861-8000

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER.
30% POST CONSUMER CONTENT



• CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a true and ~orrect copy o~’the APPEARANCE and MECALUX

ILLINOIS, INC.’S ANSWER TO COMPLAINT were servedon the person~to whOm the

foregoingNotice is addressed~by’mailing a copy via first class mail, postageprepaid, on

• August11,2003. S • •

• • ~••~

e ofIts Attome~’s

cHIDocso2,589269.1 -•



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROlSBOARD

• • RECE~VPEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLiNOIS, ) . CLERK’S OFFICE

• . • • AUG11ZOO3
• Complainant, S S )

) . STATE OF ILLINOIS.
V. ) No. PCB °3~IutioflControl Board

- • • ) • (Enforcement)
MECALUX ILLINOIS, INC., aDelaware. )
corporation, . . )

S )

Respondent. ) • S

S . • APPEARANCE . S • - /.

I, RichardM. Saines,herebyfile my Appearancein this proceedingonbehalfof Mecalux

Illinois, Inc. • • • •• • •

• • • RichardM.Saiiies

RichardM. Saines
BAKER & McKENZIE . S

OnePrudentialPlaza
130EastRandolphStreet S

Chicago,Illinois 60601
(312)861-8000 ••

CLIIDOCSO2, 589260.1



/ • RECEIVED

-• • CLFR~<’SOF~”~BEFORETHEILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD •

• AUG 11’ 2003
PEOPLEOF THE STATEOF ILLINOIS, ) •

• S • ) S •.~ STATE OF ILLINOIS
Complainant, • Pollution Control Board

S 5 • )

‘v’. • ) No. PCB03-222
• ) (Enforcement)

MECALUX ILLINOIS, INC., aDelaware )

corporation, • S )

)
Respondent. )

• MECALUX ILLINOIS, INC.’S ANSWER TO COMPLAINT

Mecalux Illinois, . Inc. (“Mecalu5x”), ~by its attorneys,Baker & McKen~ie,answers

Complainant’sComplaintasfollows: • • ••

COUNTI • • S

• VIOLATION OF VOM STANDARDS • S

1. This Complaint is brought on behalfof THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
ILLINOIS by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney Generalof the Stateof Illinois, onher own motion
and at the requestIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“Illinois EPA”) pursuantto the

• terms andprovisions of Section 31 of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAót (“Act”), 415
ILCS 5/31(2002). • S

ANSWER: Paragraph1 is a legal conclusionto which no answeris requiredand

containsno allegationsrelatedto Mecalux. • • • S

• 2. Illinois EPA is an administrativeagencyof the Stateof Illinois, establishedby
• Section4 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/4 (2002) and is charged,inter aliá, with thedutyof enforcing

theAct, andregulationspromulgatedby theIllinois PollutionControl Bqard(“Board”).

ANSWER: Paragraph2 is a legal conclusionto which no answeris requiredand

containsno allegationsrelatedto Mecahix. S • • I -

3. At all timesrelevantto this complaint,RespondentMECALUX ILLINOIS, iNC.
(“Mecalux”) was, and is, a corporation,duly authorizedto transactbusinessin the
Stateof Illinois. S • • •

ANSWER: Mecaluxadmitsthe factual allegationsin Paragraph3 but deniesthat any

liability resultsfrom suchallegations. • S



4. Mecaluxowns and operatesa manufacturingfacility,locatedat 1600 North 25th
Avenue, MeirosePark, Cook County, Illinois (“Facility” or “Site”). At its Facility, Mecalux
manufacturesandcoatsmetalstoragesystemcomponents.- S

ANSWER: Mecaluxadmitstheallegationsin Paragraph4.

- 5. • Mecaliix’ coatinglinesconsist,interalia,of ahydrb-solubleprocess,consistingof
degreasinganddemineralizationequipmentanda paint spraybooth(“Hydro-Solubleprocess”),
and a catophoresiscoatingprocess,consistingof a catophoresispainting dip tank and an open

top degreaser(“Catophoresisprocess”). Both the Hydro-Solubleprocessandthe Catophoresis
processemit volatile organiccompounds(“VOC’s”) to the atmosphereinsideandoutsideofthe

•facility. S - S , S -

ANSWER: Mecalux deniesthe factual allegationsin sentenceone of Paragraph5.

Mecalux admits the factual allegationsin Sentence2 of Paragraph5 but denies that these

allegationsresultin anyviolationsoftheAct, regulationsor its permit. ‘~ -

6. On or aboutNovémbei~21, 2000, Mecalux beganconstructionof the Hydro-
Soluble coating line. On or about December4, 2000, Mecalux began constructionof the
Catophoresiscoatingprocess. Mecalux did not apply for andobtain constructionor operation
permitsprior commencingconstructionofthetwo coatinglines. , S

ANSWER: . Mecaluxdeniestheallegationsin Paragraph6. • • S

7. On August14, 2001,the Illinois EPA issuedaConstructionandoperatingpermit
(“Permit”) for the two coating lines at Mecalux’ facility. • A -true and accuratecopy of
Respondent’sPermit,is attachedheretoas~’ExhibitA.’ S

ANSWER: Mecaluxadmitstheallegationsin Paragraph7, but deniesthat anyliability~

resultsfrom suchallegations. S • -

• 8. From approximatelyMay25, 2001 until adatebetterknownto respondent,but no
laterthanA-ugust 14, 2001, Mecaluxusedand appliedcoatingscontaininga VOC contentin
excessof2.8 poundspergallon (“noncomplyingcoatings”)in theHydro-Solublecoatingprocess
at the facility. The noncomplying coatingswere used to coat the metal storage system
componentsproducedat theFacility. ‘~ . - S

ANSWER: Mecaluxdeniestheallegationsin Paragraph8. -S

9. During the periodfrom May25, 2001 until August 14, 2001, Respondentapplied
approximately537 gallonsofnoncomplyingcoatingsto variousmetalpartsat its facility.

ANSWER: Mecaluxadmits theallegationsin Paragraph9.

-2



.J. Section9(a)oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9(a)(2002)provides,asfollows:

No person shall cause or threaten or allow the dischargeor
• emissionof anycontaminantinto the environmentin anyStateso •

asto causeor tendto causeair pollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor
in combinationwith contaminantsfrom othersources,~orso as to • S

violate regulationsor standardsadoptedby the Board underthis
Act. S 5

ANSWER: The allegationsof Paragraph10 are legal conclusionsto which no answer

is required. S S S

- 11. Section3.26 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.26 (2002),provides,asfollows: - - S

“PERSON” is any individual, pa~ner~hip~co-partnership,firm, •
S • company,limited liability company,corporation,association,joint

stockcompany,trust, estate,political subdivision,stateagency,or
any other legal entity, or their leg~lrepresentative,agent or

S S assigns. S S

• ANSWER: The allegationsofParagraph11 arelegal conclusionsto which no answer

is required. S S S S S S

/ 12. TheRespondent,aDelawarecorporation,is a “person” asthattermis definedin
Section3.26 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.26(2002). 5 ~. . .~ S -

ANSWER: The allegationsof Paragraph12 arelegal conclusionsto which no answer

is required.- S • S S • - S

13. Pursuant to authority granted under the Act, ‘the Board has promulgated S

regulationsgoverningthe dischargeof contaminantsinto the air, codified at 35 III. Adm. Code
SubtitleB (“Board Air Pollutionregulations”).

• ANSWER: TheallegationsofParagraph13 are legalconclusionsto which no answer

is required. S , S - S • S S

14..’ Section 201:141 of the Board Air Pollution regulations, 35 - Ill. Adm. Code S

201.141provides,asfollows: S - / S

/ No person shall cause or threatenOr allow the dischargeor
emissionof anycontaminantinto the environmentin anystateso S-

as, either aloneor in combinationwith contaminantsfrom other
sourcestocauseor tend to causeair pollution in Illinois, or so as ‘• S

- -3-



to violate the provisions of this Chapter,or so asto preventthe
S attainment5or maintenanceOf any applicableambientair quality

S standard. ~ S S

ANSWER: The allegationsof Paragraph14 arelegal conclusionstd which no an~wer

is required. - S• 5

15. Part 218 of Subtitle C of the Board Air Pollution regulations,titled “Organic
MaterialEmissionStandardsandLimitation for the ChiCagoArea” regulatesthe VOM content

Coatingsusedat the Respondent’sfacility. Respondent’scoating operationsare regulated 51

underthecategoryof“MiscellaneousMetal Partsand,Products.” S

ANSWER: TheallegationsofParagraph15 arelegalconclusion~to which no answer

is required. ‘ - 5

16. Section 218.204 of the Board Air Pollution iegulations, 35 Ill. Adm. ‘Code
218.204,provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

Except as provid~din Sections218.205, 218.207, 218.208and
218.216of this Subpart,no owneror o~eratorof a coating line S

• shall apply at any time any coating in which the VOM content
exceeds the following emission limitations for -the specified
coating. Except as providedin Section 218.204(1),compliance
with the emission imitations marked ~an asterisk in this
Sectionis requiredand afterMarch 15, 1996andcompliancewith S

emissionJimitationsnot markedwith an asteriskis requireduntil
- March 15, 1996 ‘... [t]he emissionlimitations areasfollows:

* * * S

S j) -MiscellaneousMetal PartsandProductsCoating -

• *5 * S -* 5 5

- 4) All othercoatings ‘ S

S kg/l • lbs/gal S

S • - Baked 034* • 2.8 - S

S 5 ANSWER: The allegationsofParagraph16 arelegal conciusionstO which no answer

is required. - S S

17. BetweenMay25, 2001 andi~ugust14, 2001,theRespondentappliedat 1eas~537
gallonsof a coatingwhich exceededthe applicableVOM limitation. Resppndenthastherefore

- S --4-



violatedSections218.204and201.141oftheBoardAir Pollution regulations,35 Ill. Adm. Code
Secticms218.204 and 201.141, and therebyalso violated Section 9(a) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/9(â)(2002). • 5 - 5 5

ANSWER: Mecaluxadmits to theallegationsin sentence1 ofParagraph17. Mecalux

deniesthatis hasviolatedSection9(a)oftheAct. • S -

- S • COUNT II -

S S CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT A PERMIT

1-10. Complainantreallegesandincorporatesby referencehereinparagraphs1. through
7 andparagraphs11 through13 ofCountI asparagraphs1 through10 ofthis CountII. S

ANSWER: • Mecalux re-answersand incorporatesby referencehereinParagraphs1

through7 andParagraphs11 through13 ofCountI as its Answersto Paragraphs1 through10 of

this CountII. - 5~ S

11. Section9 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/9 (2002),provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows:

S Nopersonshall: - S

S / S * * * ,

- (b) Construct,install, or operateany equipment,facility, vehicle, -

- vessel, or aircraft ~capableof causing or contributing to air
pollution or designed to prevent air pollution of any type
designatedby Board regulations,without a permit grantedby the -

Agency,or in violation of anyconditionsimposedby suchpermit. S

ANSWER: TheallegatiohsofParagraph11 ofCountII arelegal conclusionsto which

noansweris required. S S S

12. Section 201.142 of the Board Air Pollution regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code
201.142,provides,asfollows: S

• - No personshall cause or allow the constructionof any new
emission source or any new air pollution control equipment,

S without first obtaining a constructionpermit from the Agency,
exceptasprovidedin Section201.146. 5 - S

ANSWER: TheallegatiOnsofParagraph12 ofCountII arelegal conclusionsto which

no answeris required. S • S S

-5-



13. Section3.06 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3.06(2002),provides,asfollows:

“CONTAMINANT” is any solid, liquid•, gaseousthatter,anyodor, S

oranyform ofenergy,from whateversource~

ANSWER: TheallegationsofParagraph13 ofCountII arelegal conclusionsto which

no answeris required. S S • S

14. The VOM emitted from the two coating lines at Respoi-~dent’s facility, is a
“contaminant”,as thattermis definedin Section3.06 oftheAct, 415 ILCS 5/3~06(2002).

ANSWER: TheallegationsofParagraph14ofCountII arelegal conclusionsto which

no answeris recjuired. S S

15. Section 201.102of the Board Air Pollution regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. code
201.102,provides,in pertinentpart,asfollows: • S

“EmissionSource”: anyequipmentor facility of atypecapableof
emitting specifiedair contaminantsto theatmosphere. S

“New EmissionSource”: anyemissionsource,theconstructionor . S

S modificationofwhich is commencedon orafterApril 14, 172.

ANSWER: The allegationsofParagraph15 ofCountII arelegal conclusionsto which

no answeris required. ‘ •S - . /

16. Respondentscoatinglinesare“emissionsource[s]”and“new emissionsource[s]”
asthosetermsaredefinedin 35 Ill. Adm. 201.102.

ANSWER: Theallegationsof Paragraph16 ofCountII arelegal conclusionsto which - S

no answeris required.- . S • • S

17. Sec•tion 3.02 of the Ac5t, 415 ILCS 5/3.02 (2002), contains the following S

definition: ‘ / S S

S “AIR POLLUTION” is the presencein the atmosphereof one or
more contaminants in sufficient quantities and of such S

characteristics‘and durationasto be injurious to human,plant, or S

• animal life, to health,or to property,or .to unreasonablyin-terfere
withthe enjoymentof life orproperty.• 5 55

ANSWER: ‘ TheallegationsofParagraph17 ofCountII arelegalconclusionstO which

no answeris required. S - S • S

-6- 5 S •



18. Respondent’stwo coating lines emit, or ~re capable of emitting VOM, a
•contaminantinjurious to humanhealth,to the atmosphere,and thereforearecapableofcausing
or contributingto air pollution. S S

ANSWER: MecaluxdeniestheallegationsofParagraph18. • -

19. • On or about N9vember 2’l, 2000 and December4, 20O0, the Respondent
commencedconstructionof,. respectively,the Hydro-Solubleline and the Catophore~iscoating

•line, without first havingappliedfor orobtainedconstructionpermitsfrom IllinOis EPA:

ANSWER: MecaluxdeniestheallegationsofParagraph19 of CountII.

20. By conimencingconstructionof the two coating’ lines, Respondentcausedor
allowed the constructionof two new emissionsourceswithout having applied for or
obtainedapermit from Illinois EPA. RespondentthereforeviolatedSection9(b) oftheAct, 415
ILCS 5/9(b) (2002), and Section 201.142of the BoardAir Pollution iiegulations, 35 Ill. Adm.
Code201.142.: • 5S S - 5

ANSWER: MecaluxdeniestheallegationsofPara~aph20 of CountII.
S / S

S • S Respectfullysubmil~ted, S

5 5 5 - S MECALUX’ ILLINOIS, INC.

S 5 ~ ~ S

S ()ii~of its Attorneys , S

RichardM. Saines S S

BAKER & McKENZIE- S S S

• Attorneysfor Petitioner S S

OnePrudentialPlaza • S • S

130 EastRand6lphStreet S S •
Chicago,illinois 6060-1

(312) 861-8000 5 5

CHIDOCSO2, 588845.1 . S
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